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many cases thi~ power of extension was exercised. If, however, the Member has any particular case where the power was wrongly exercised, and he brings it to the notice of the Government, such case will be looked into.
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ZoNAL RESI!ARCH ON FOODGIlAINS

393. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH:
SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention ha~ been drawn to the report published in the Times of India of the 31st October, 1967 that President Johnson has advised India to abandon zonal restrictions in the interest of a free flnw of graiDs througliout the country; and

(b) the reaction of Government there·
to?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TIlE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHlNDE): (a) Government have -" pres~ report referred to.

(b) The question of the continuance or otherwise of the zonal restrictions is reviewed in the conferenoes of Chief MiDi&-
ters held fr,..1Ii time to time and action i5 taken by Government in the light of their recommendations. The continuanCe of these restrictions i~ necessary for maximis·
ing internal procurement of Kiiariff crop to meet the requircIIlents of ·public cIistri·
bUtiOD system and to build a buffer stock.

CLERKS IN Pos'rAL DIVISION OF MADRAS
CIRCLE

394. SHRI MAYA VAN: WiD the Minister <>f COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to slale :

(a) the number of permanent vacanc;ie.<
that actually arose between 29th JUDe,
1942 and 31st December, 1945 in the
category of Clerks in all the Postal Divis..
sions of the Madras Circle.

(b) whether 70 per cent of the permanent vacancies that arose between 29th
June, 1942 and 31st December, 1945 wen:
actually rJ:SCrved for War Service Caad;' dates in each Postal ·Division of Maikas
Circle;

(c) the number of vacancies actually filled up by War Service candidates in each Postal Division of Madras Cln:le in _
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gory of clerks, against the 70 per cent quota; and

(d) the number of temporary posts of clerks created between' 29th June, 1942 and 31st December, 1945 in each postal division in the Madras Circle and continued as temporary posts, but made permanent subsequent to 31st December. 1945?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND COMMUNICATIONS
(SHaI L K. GUJRAL): (a) to (d).
The information is being collected and will be placed on the table of the Sabha in due course.

CLERKS IN POSTAL DMSlON OF MADlUS
CIllCLl!

395. SHRI MAYAVAN: Will tile Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be ple..-ed to state:

(a) whether the concessions granted in the Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No.
30/4/46-Ests. (R) dated the 18th September, 1947 regarding initial pay and oeniority of war &1ervice candidates appointed as Clerks in post 1945 vacancies in the Postal Divisions of the Madras Circle, were actually given effect; and

(b) if not, the action proposed to be taken to relix the initial pay of !lie war service candidates appointed in the post 1945 vacancies iii all the Postal Divisions, in terms of the instructions contained in the Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. referred to above?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI T. K. GUJRAL): (a) and (b).
The information is being collected and will be placed On the table of the Sabha
,hortly.

Exnu DI!RUlTMif,NTAL EMPLOYBES IN
KAIlNAL CIllCLl!

396. SHRI RAMESH CHANDRA
VY AS: Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to .tate :

(a) the number of Extra Departmental Employees category-wise in Kamal Postal

Circle (Ambala Divi!lion) who are WorKing in Regular Departmental Post 0IIice& for more than 6 years; . -

(b) whether it is a fact that during the last 6/8 years, due to increase in population, business, small scale industries and other avenue~ of communications and transport, the work-load of Extra Departmental Employees in these Regular Departmental Offices has greatly increased;
and

(c) if so, the reasons for noC coofirm-
ing these Extra Departmental Employees as regular ones in their respecti>'e~regular Departmental Post Oflices?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TIlE
DEPARTMENTS OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a) One Packer and one StamP Vendor (in Kamal
Postal Division).

(b) Yes.

(c) Their confirmation is possible only after they are absorbed in regular cadres after passing the prescribed test. There are certain prescribed age and educational qualifications for eligibility to take the Departmental Te~. The packer does not satisfy the educational qualification while the Stamp Vendori s ineligible on-score of age.

REOULAR EMPLOYEI!S OF P & T DBPART·
MENT

397. SHRJ RAMESH CHANDRA
VYAS: Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that regular employees of the Posts and Telegraphs. J?epartment have to work for seven hours a day;

(b) whether it i~ also a fact that the Extra Departmental employees working in Regular Departmental Post Offices have to work for minimum 5 hours a day; and

(c) if the reply to Parts (a) and (b) above be in the affirmative, the reasoos for not paying the Pay and other allowances to the Extra Departmental employees in the same proportion CIf 7:5?

